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Market Review and Outlook  QSE Index and Volume 

The Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE) Index gained 29.85 points, or 
0.28% during the week to close at 10,860.18. Market 
capitalization increased by 0.03% to QR570.5 billion (bn) versus 
QR570.4bn at the end of the previous week. Of the 43 listed 
companies, 22 companies ended the week higher, while 18 fell 
and 3 remained unchanged. Ooredoo (ORDS) was the best 
performing stock for the week with a gain of 4.5% on 607,468 
shares traded. On the other hand, Ahli Bank (ABQK) was the 
worst performing stock with a decline of 4.8% on 169,528 shares 
traded. 

Barwa Real Estate Co. (BRES), ORDS and Industries Qatar (IQCD) 
were the primary contributors to the weekly index gain. BRES was 
the biggest contributor to the Index’s weekly gain, adding 17.7 
points from the index. ORDS was the second biggest contributor, 
tacking 16.8 points to the index. IQCD contributed 13.0 points. On 
the other hand, QNB Group (QNBK) shaved off 18.3 points from 
the Index, while Commercial Bank of Qatar (CBQK) deleted 14.3 
points.  

Trading value during the week increased by 10.3% to reach 
QR1.5bn  versus QR1.4bn in the prior week. The Banks and 
Financial Services sector led the trading value during the week, 
accounting for 53.2% of the total trading value. The Industrials 
sector was the second biggest contributor to the overall trading 
value, accounting for 16.7% of the total trading value. Masraf Al 
Rayan (MARK) was the top value traded stock during the week 
with total traded value of QR443.1mn. 

Trading volume increased by 15.1% to reach 37.3mn shares 
versus 32.4mn shares in the prior week. The number of 
transactions fell by 21.5% to reach 15,482 transactions versus 
19,718 transactions in the prior week. The Banks and Financial 
Services sector led the trading volume, accounting for 44.1%, 
followed by the Transportation sector, which accounted for 
18.1% of the overall trading volume. MARK was the top volume 
traded stock during the week with total traded volume of 11.1mn 
shares. 

Foreign institutions remained bearish during the week with net 
selling of QR205.6mn vs. selling of QR186.4mn in the prior week. 
Qatari institutions remained bullish with net buying of 
QR152.1mn vs net buying of QR137.9mn the week before. 
Foreign retail investors remained bearish for the week with net 
selling of QR7.7mn vs. net selling of QR6.9mn in the prior week. 
Qatari retail investors remained bullish with net buying of 
QR61.2mn vs. net buying of QR55.4mn the week before. In 2015 
YTD, foreign institutions bought (on a net basis) $684.9mn worth 
of Qatari equities. 

 

 

Market Indicators 
Week ended Nov. 

19 , 2015 
Week ended Nov. 

12 , 2015 
Chg. % 

Value Traded (QR mn) 1,532.9 1,389.7 10.3  

Exch. Market Cap. (QR mn) 570,540.4 570,360.6 0.0  

Volume (mn)  37.3 32.4 15.1  

Number of Transactions 15,482 19,718 (21.5) 

Companies Traded  41 42 (2.4) 

Market Breadth  22:18 0:42 – 
 
Market Indices Close WTD% MTD% YTD% 

Total Return 16,880.60 0.3  (6.4) (7.9) 

All Share Index 2,895.09 0.1  (6.2) (8.1) 

Banks/Financial Svcs. 2,915.14 (0.7) (5.6) (9.0) 

Industrials 3,229.18 0.3  (7.1) (20.1) 

Transportation  2,551.01 1.4  (0.6) 10.0  

Real Estate 2,533.51 0.8  (9.0) 12.9  

Insurance 4,257.75 (2.0) (5.6) 7.6  

Telecoms 976.43 3.4  (7.0) (34.3) 

Consumer  6,478.21 1.0  (4.9) (6.2) 

Al Rayan Islamic Index  4,088.82 0.5  (7.5) (0.3) 

Market Indices 
Weekly Index Performance 

 

 

Regional Indices Close WTD% MTD% YTD% 
Weekly Exchange 

Traded Value ($ mn) 
Exchange Mkt. 

Cap. ($ mn) 
TTM P/E** P/B** Dividend Yield 

Qatar (QSE)* 10,860.18 0.3  (6.4) (11.6)          419.66  156,727.5 11.2  1.6  4.7  

Dubai 3,273.30 0.2  (6.6) (13.3)          531.00                 86,126.2# 12.8  1.2  7.6  

Abu Dhabi 4,260.06 1.4  (1.4) (5.9)          363.00  117,926.2 11.2  1.2  5.8  

Saudi Arabia# 6,953.47 (1.8) (2.4) (16.6)      6,306.78  424,656.4 15.7  1.7  3.7  

Kuwait 5,725.41 (0.7) (0.9) (12.4)          226.98                  89,175.8  14.6  1.0  4.5  

Oman 5,795.81 (0.9) (2.2) (8.6)            39.85                  23,518.4  10.4  1.2  4.5  

Bahrain 1,219.21 (1.2) (2.5) (14.5)              6.33                  19,114.3  7.9  0.8  5.6  

Source: Bloomberg, country exchanges and Zawya (** Trailing Twelve Months; * Value traded ($ mn) do not include special trades, if any; # Data as of November 18, 2015)
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News 

Economic News 

 PM: Qatar to develop projects with international standards – HE 
the Prime Minister and Minister of Interior Sheikh Abdullah bin 
Nasser bin Khalifa al-Thani addressed the opening session of the 
‘2nd information security conference for the financial sector’ at 
the Ritz-Carlton yesterday. He said Qatar is keenly interested in 
developing economic projects that are carried out as per 
international standards and best practices. The economic growth 
and development is part of Qatar’s priorities to achieve all its 
strategic goals as per the national vision and one of the targets is 
developing the financial sector according to international 
practices and standards. Qatar provides support and facilities to 
achieve these goals. He added that Qatar’s strategy is to build a 
strong, vibrant and diversified economy based on sustainable 
development by setting up a modern infrastructure to serve all 
sectors. Meanwhile, Doha Bank (DHBK) CEO Dr. R Seetharaman 
said cyber security is not just a technology issue but also a 
business risk that requires an enterprise-wide response. He said 
cyber security also posed a strategic risk for the financial sector as 
it could damage an organization’s brand and reputation resulting 
in loss of share value and market confidence. Dr. Seetharaman 
added that it could also impact the financial and intellectual 
property resulting in loss of competitive edge and could cause 
system inoperability caused by a breach resulting in inability to 
execute trades and access to information. (Peninsula Qatar, Gulf-
Times.com) 

Market & Corporate News 

 GDI’s Qatari-built liftboat ‘Al Safliya’ expected to be commercially 
deployed in early 2016 – Gulf International Services (GISS) 
subsidiary – Gulf Drilling International Limited (GDI) has said its 
new Qatari-built liftboat, ‘Al Safliya,’ which was under 
construction at Nakilat-Keppel Offshore & Marine (N-KOM), has 
been completed and is expected to be commercially deployed at 
the Dolphin platform in early 2016. Al Safliya is the first vessel in 
the country’s marine history that is being built in Qatar, for a 
Qatari owner and for use by Dolphin Energy Limited. This 
investment represents another step in the growth of GDI’s 
diversified assets - its second liftboat and its third non-drilling 
jack-up. GDI has already entered into a long-term contract with 
Dolphin to provide accommodation and platform support 
services. The vessel is self-propelled, equipped with two deck 
cranes and has top class accommodations along with its ancillary 
facilities for over 130 persons. This customized liftboat will be 
equipped with a large open deck area of 800 square meters, a 
helideck and a specially designed gangway as a bridge to the 
customer’s platform. Al Safliya is designed by Bennett Offshore, 
the naval architecture and marine engineering arm of Keppel 
Offshore & Marine, in collaboration with N-KOM. (Gulf-
Times.com) 

 VFQS September Q In Line with QNBFS Est.; Growth Expected in 
2H; Reduce with QR11 Price Target – Vodafone Qatar’s 
revenue/earnings bang in line with our estimate but miss 
consensus. VFQS reported a net loss of QR113.6mn for the quarter 
ended September 2015, which included a QR10mn loss on 
property disposal. Excluding this item, net loss for the quarter 
came in at QR103.3mn, right in line with our estimate of 
QR102.2mn. Net loss, however, missed Bloomberg consensus 
(QR82mn). Reported revenue was also in line with our model at 
QR528.1mn (QNBFS estimate of QR532.3mn; Bloomberg mean of 
QR552.0mn). Operating trends as expected. ARPU for the quarter 
came in sequentially flat at QR111, with mobile subs at 1.486mn 
(~+5% QoQ). EBITDA margin for the quarter stood at 19.1% vs. 

QNBFS estimate of 19.2%. Quarterly mobile revenue market share 
finally improved sequentially to 29.6% (vs. 28.7% in the June 
quarter) after declining for the previous four quarters. 2H 
guidance calls for improvement given traction in postpaid and 
relative stability in prepaid. VFQS management witnessed positive 
trends in the September quarter and forecasts stronger results in 
2HFY2016. Longer-term, the company also expects some 
regulatory relief on the fixed-line front.  For FY2016, the company 
guided to QR2.2-2.24bn in revenue, which implies a 5-3% decline 
on a FY basis but a 6-10% increase over 1HFY2016. VFQS now 
expects an EBITDA margin of 23.5% for FY2016 (24.6% in 
FY2015 and 19.8% in 1HFY2016). Capex intensity is expected to 
come in at 17% for FY2016 vs. ~25% in FY2015. 
Recommendation: We rate VFQS a Reduce with a QR11 price 
target. Key metrics remain weak across the board and the stock 
remains expensive. We would need to see evidence of a recovery 
to become more constructive on the name. (QNBFS Research, 
Company Financials) 

 QNNS facility repairs over 6,600 ships – Qatar Navigation (QNNS) 
has said that its ship repair facility at Mesaieed, which is a 
preferred yard of major yacht owners in Qatar, has repaired over 
6,600 ships over the past 37 years. The Qatar-based marine 
transport and logistics conglomerate, demonstrated its core 
marine services, particularly in ship repairs, to business visitors 
during the Qatar International Boat Show 2015 (QIBS). The 
shipyard has received multiple accreditations over the years and 
has expanded its comprehensive line of services for yachts and 
traditional dhows, including covered air-conditioned facilities for 
hull repairs & painting, machinery & piping repairs, electrical 
repairs, HVAC services, refits & conversion, traditional wooden 
boats repairs & outfitting, among others. (Peninsula Qatar) 

 ORDS signs five-year frame agreement with Ericsson for supply of 
radio, core and transmission solutions – Ooredoo (ORDS) and 
Ericsson have signed a five-year frame agreement for the supply 
of radio, core and transmission solutions, as well as related 
implementation and integration services. The agreement also 
covers Ericsson's software model with its predefined software 
value packages, which ensures better performance and reduces 
time to market for new functionalities. Using these solutions, 
ORDS’ network performance will improve to meet the growing 
end-user expectations. The agreement includes 2G, 3G and 4G 
radio equipment and indoor small cells solutions. It also covers 
Mobile Soft switching and Evolved Packet Core as well as MINI-
LINK microwave transmission equipment. (Bloomberg) 

 MCCS to hold board meeting on November 20 – Mannai 
Corporation’s (MCCS) board of directors will hold a meeting on 
November 20, 2015. The meeting will discuss the investment 
strategy as well as administrative and financial matters relating to 
the operations of the company. (QSE) 

 MSCI to include QGTS, Etisalat Group in EM Index – Equity index 
compiler MSCI will add Qatar Gas Transport Company/Nakilat 
(QGTS) and Emirates Telecommunications Group Company 
(Etisalat Group) to its emerging markets index (EM Index). 
Meanwhile, MSCI said it will remove Gulf International Services 
(GISS) from EM Index, while adding Bahrain’s Ahli United Bank to 
its frontier markets index. The changes will take effect at the end 
of November 2015. (Reuters) 
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Qatar Stock Exchange  

Top   Gainers  Top   Decliners 

 

Source: Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE)    

 

Source: Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE) 

Most Active Shares by Value (QR Million)  Most Active Shares by Volume (Million) 

 

Source: Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE) 
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Investor Trading Percentage to Total Value Traded  Net Traded Value by Nationality (QR Million) 

 

Source: Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE) 
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TECHNICAL ANALYSIS OF THE QSE INDEX  

 
Source: Bloomberg 

After dipping over 1.5% through the week, the QSE Index managed to inch up and close at 10,860.18; it gained a marginal 0.28% vs the week before. The Index 

has been moving below its moving averages and its MACD has been below the zero line for about 11 months. The previous suggest persistent weakness and the 

little gain made was probably a part of a relief rally that might extend in the coming week. The 10,300 support level and the 11,500 resistance level remain to be 

the immediate levels to watch for. 

 

DEFINITIONS OF KEY TERMS USED IN TECHNICAL ANALYSIS 

RSI (Relative Strength Index) indicator – RSI is a momentum oscillator that measures the speed and change of price movements. The RSI oscillates between 0 to 
100. The index is deemed to be overbought once the RSI approaches the 70 level, indicating that a correction is likely. On the other hand, if the RSI approaches 
30, it is an indication that the index may be getting oversold and therefore likely to bounce back.  

MACD (Moving Average Convergence Divergence) indicator – The indicator consists of the MACD line and a signal line. The divergence or the convergence of the 
MACD line with the signal line indicates the strength in the momentum during the uptrend or downtrend, as the case may be. When the MACD crosses the signal 
line from below and trades above it, it gives a positive indication. The reverse is the situation for a bearish trend.  

Candlestick chart – A candlestick chart is a price chart that displays the high, low, open, and close for a security. The ‘body’ of the chart is portion between the 
open and close price, while the high and low intraday movements form the ‘shadow’. The candlestick may represent any time frame. We use a one-day 
candlestick chart (every candlestick represents one trading day) in our analysis. 

Doji candlestick pattern – A Doji candlestick is formed when a security's open and close are practically equal. The pattern indicates indecisiveness, and based on 

preceding price actions and future confirmation, may indicate a bullish or bearish trend reversal.  

Shooting Star/Inverted Hammer candlestick patterns – These candlestick patterns have a small real body (open price and close price are near to each other), 

and a long upper shadow (large intraday movement on the upside). The Shooting Star is a bearish reversal pattern that forms after a rally. The Inverted Hammer 

looks exactly like a Shooting Star, but forms after a downtrend. Inverted Hammers represent a potential bullish trend reversal. 
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Source: Bloomberg 

  

Company Name

Price

(Nov 19)

% Change 

WTD

% Change 

YTD

Market Cap.

QR Million TTM P/E P/B Div. Yield

Qatar National Bank 172.00 (1.15) (19.21) 120,353                 10.8 2.2 4.4

Qatar Islamic Bank 117.40 0.77 14.87 27,741                   14.9 1.9 3.6

Commercial Bank of Qatar 49.60 (3.13) (20.35) 16,201                   9.7 1.0 6.4

Doha Bank 47.10 (0.42) (17.37) 12,169                   8.9 0.9 8.5

Al Ahli Bank 45.40 (4.82) (8.53) 8,250                     12.7 N/A 3.0

Qatar International Islamic Bank 72.00 1.41 (11.87) 10,899                   12.7 2.2 5.6

Masraf Al Rayan 39.50 (0.63) (10.63) 29,625                   14.2 2.6 4.4

Al Khaliji Bank 20.00 (0.25) (9.30) 7,200                     11.5 1.2 5.0

National Leasing 15.40 (0.65) (23.00) 762                        N/A 0.6 5.5

Dlala Holding 19.55 (2.25) (41.53) 556                        N/A 1.6 N/A

Qatar & Oman Investment 13.00 0.39 (15.58) 410                        6.7 1.2 6.2

Islamic Holding Group 99.40 0.40 (20.16) 398                        40.4 6.4 3.0

Banking and Financial Services 234,563                 

Zad Holding 90.00 0.00 7.14 1,177                     6.5 1.5 4.4

Qatar German Co. for Medical Devices 14.90 (3.81) 46.80 172                        N/A 1.1 N/A

Salam International Investment 12.39 0.41 (21.83) 1,416                     18.5 0.9 4.8

Medicare Group 141.00 0.64 20.51 3,968                     20.3 4.3 1.3

Qatar Cinema & Film Distribution 38.00 0.00 (5.00) 239                        17.5 1.7 2.4

Qatar Fuel 158.00 0.64 (22.66) 13,345                   11.5 2.0 5.7

Widam Food Co. 49.95 2.57 (17.30) 899                        13.3 3.5 5.0

Al Meera Consumer Goods 232.00 3.11 16.00 4,640                     22.9 3.5 3.9

Consumer Goods and Services 25,856                   

Qatar Industrial Manufacturing 41.80 1.95 (3.58) 1,986                     12.9 1.3 7.2

Qatar National Cement 103.00 (0.96) (14.17) 5,563                     12.4 2.0 3.5

Industries Qatar 112.30 1.17 (33.15) 67,942                   12.5 2.0 6.2

Qatari Investors Group 40.40 (4.38) (2.42) 5,023                     20.9 2.1 1.9

Qatar Electricity and Water 208.70 0.82 11.31 22,957                   15.3 3.3 3.6

Mannai Corp. 97.70 0.93 (10.37) 4,457                     8.4 2.0 6.1

Aamal 13.35 1.99 (7.72) 8,411                     13.4 1.2 7.1

Gulf International Services 57.00 (1.38) (41.30) 10,593                   7.3 2.7 9.6

Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding 20.01 (0.69) -32.2 25,139                   20.8 1.8 5.5

Industrials 152,070                 

Qatar Insurance 86.40 (1.82) 9.67 15,951                   17.5 2.8 2.5

Doha Insurance 22.98 (1.79) (20.76) 1,149                     13.8 1.1 4.4

Qatar General Insurance & Reinsurance 55.00 (3.51) 7.20 4,375                     4.9 0.8 3.2

Al Khaleej Takaful Insurance 31.50 1.61 (28.69) 804                        16.5 1.3 4.1

Qatar Islamic Insurance 71.00 (1.25) (10.13) 1,065                     14.2 3.4 5.6

Insurance 23,345                   

United Development 22.68 0.35 (3.86) 8,031                     12.1 0.7 5.5

Barw a Real Estate 43.00 3.24 2.63 16,732                   2.8 0.9 5.1

Ezdan Real Estate 17.31 0.06 16.02 45,915                   28.8 1.5 2.3

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development 15.70 (1.51) (13.92) 1,649                     9.6 1.2 1.8

Real Estate 72,326                   

Ooredoo 74.00 4.52 (40.27) 23,704                   13.1 1.1 5.4

Vodafone Qatar 12.68 0.48 (22.92) 10,720                   N/A 2.1 1.7

Telecoms 34,423                   

Qatar Navigation (Milaha) 97.00 0.83 (2.51) 11,109                   9.3 0.8 5.7

Gulf Warehousing 60.00 0.00 16.55 2,854                     18.1 3.3 2.3

Qatar Gas Transport (Nakilat) 24.99 2.21 8.18 13,994                   14.4 3.8 4.8

Transportation 27,957                   

Qatar Exchange 570,540                 
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